

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. Action No. 1:19-cv-03626 (DLF)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Is Improperly Withholding Material Under Exemption 7.....	3
A. The Requested Procurement Records Were Not Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes	3
B. Exemption 7(A)	8
C. Exemption 7(E).....	14
II. The Government Is Improperly Withholding Material Under Exemption 4.....	17
A. The Government’s Suppliers’ And Vendors’ Identities Are Not Commercial Or Financial Information	17
B. The Government Fails To Show That Certain Information Is Identifying	19
C. The Government Fails To Show The Information Withheld Under Exemption 4 Is Confidential.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 8
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Benavides v. BOP</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	10
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. GSA</i> , No. 18-2071 (CKK), 2021 WL 765659 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2021).....	15
<i>Elec. Privacy Information Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Elec. Privacy Information Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 777 F.3d 518, 520 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>*Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	10, 11, 19, 22
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Henderson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7

Jordan v. Comm’r, Miss. Dep’t of Corr.,
947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020)13

Kubik v. BOP,
No. 10-6078-TC, 2011 WL 2619538 (D. Or. July 1, 2011)6

Lewis v. Dep’t of Treasury,
No. 17-cv-0943 (DLF), 2020 WL 1667656 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2020)3, 4

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....8

Maydak v. Dep’t of Justice,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

McGehee v. Tex. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. H-18-1546, 2018 WL 3996956 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2018).....13

**Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....10, 11, 14, 15, 17

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....9

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

North v. Walsh,
881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....9

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....18, 19

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water
Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico*, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4, 8

Raher v. BOP,
No. CV-09-526-ST, 2011 WL 2014875 (D. Or. May 24, 2011).....6

Sarno v. Dep’t of Justice,
 278 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

**WP Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,
 Nos. 20-1240 (JEB) & 20-1614 (JEB), 2020 WL 6504534 (D.D.C. Nov. 5,
 2020).....21

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a).....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2)10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....8, 12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)14, 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Legal Resource Guide to the
 Federal Bureau of Prisons* (2019),
https://www.bop.gov/resources/pdfs/legal_guide_march_2019.pdf5

Jonathan Allen, *Special Report: How the Trump Administration Secured a Secret
 Supply of Execution Drugs*, Reuters (July 10, 2020),
<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-executions-specialreport/special-report-how-the-trump-administration-secured-a-secret-supply-of-execution-drugs-idUSKBN24B1E4>.....13
